AGENDA

Roselle Zoning Board of Appeals
Wednesday, February 16, 2022 @ 7:00 PM
Roselle Village Hall, 31 S. Prospect Street
1. Call to Order
2. Roll Call
3. Approval of the Agenda
4. Approval of the Minutes
a. September 22, 2021 Draft Minutes of the Zoning Board of Appeals
5. Consideration of Petitions
a. ZBA 21-469: Kashif & Christina Bhatty, 142 Linden Avenue, Medinah
[PUBLIC HEARING]
• Variation to permit a four foot (4’) picket (50% open) fence in the front
yard in lieu of three foot (3’) 70% open fence required
b. ZBA 22-470: Damian Babicz, 616 White Oak Drive [PUBLIC HEARING]
• Variation to permit a driveway setback of zero feet (0’) in lieu of the two
feet (2’) required
6. Old Business
7. New Business
8. Adjourn
Anyone wishing to provide comment on a topic or an agenda item may submit
comments in advance through email, voicemail, or online.
• Email your comment to the ZBA at cbricks@roselle.il.us or submitting a
comment ONLINE by 3:00 p.m. on Wednesday, February 16, 2022.
• Call 630-671-2806 to leave a voicemail message with your comment by 3:00
p.m. on Wednesday, February 16, 2022.
• Public comments will be read into the record during each Public Hearing of the
ZBA meeting.
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING MINUTES
Wednesday, September 22, 2021
Call to Order: Chairman Zinni called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.
Roll Call:
Present:
Absent:
Staff:

Members Chichirillo, Eichholz, Galante and Zinni
Members Eckert, Priestley
Caron Bricks, Village Planner

Approval of the Agenda: Member Eichholz moved to approve the agenda as presented. Member
Chichirillo seconded the motion and the motion carried (4-0) by roll call vote.
Approval of the Minutes: Member Chichirillo moved to approve the minutes, seconded by Member
Eichholz. The motion carried (4-0) by roll call vote; member Eckert abstained.
Consideration of Petitions:
ZBA 21-466: Rybacki, 50 W. Pine Ave. for variation to a permit for a 4 foot 6 inch high, 70% open picket
fence in corner side yard in lieu of 3 foot high, 70% open fence.
Village Planner Bricks stated notification was properly served, and presented the staff report. This is a
newly constructed single-family home at the corner of Pine Ave. and Willow St. The petitioner is
requesting to construct a 4 ft 6 in, 70% open picket fence within the required corner side yard setback,
whereas the Village ordinance requires a maximum height of 3 ft in the front or corner side. In the plat
of survey provided the intention is not to install the fence all the way to the property line, but are
requesting to install it 4-1/2 feet back from the property line. The plan is to enclose three sides,
connecting to the neighbor’s fence to the west. The neighbor to the rear submitted a public comment
in advance. John Petruck at 49 W. Maple Ave. stated he is in favor of the fence.
There was discussion among the commissioners concerning the alignment.
Member Galante made a motion to open public hearing for ZBA 21-466, seconded by Member Eichholz.
The motion carried (4-0).
Chairman Zinni swore in Jim Rybacki, petitioner at 50 W. Pine Ave. who stated they have a large dog
which can easily leap 3 ft so they want to properly secure the dog in the yard and keep other creatures
out.
Chairman Zinni asked for additional public comments. Hearing none, he asked for a motion to close
the public hearing for ZBA 21-466, made by Member Galante seconded by Member Eichholz. The
motion carried (4-0).
Member Chichirillo made a motion to approve the findings of fact for ZBA 21-466, seconded by Member
Eichholz. The motion carried (4-0).
Member Eichholz made a motion to approve the variance for ZBA 21-466, seconded by Member
Galante. The motion carried (4-0).
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Planner Bricks advised the petitioner they may now apply for their fence permit which can be approved
based on this variance approval.
ZBA 21-467: Petition by Mr. Pawel Koperdowski of 275 Park Ln. for variation to a permit for a detached
garage of 920 square feet in lieu of 768 square feet.
Member Galante made a motion to open public hearing for ZBA 21-467, seconded by Member Eichholz.
The motion carried (4-0).
Village Planner Bricks stated notification was properly served, and presented the staff report stating at
the July 21, 2021, ZBA meeting Mr. Koperdowski the property owner at 275 Park Ln. had made a
request for variation to construct an 1,100 sq ft detached garage in lieu of the 768 sq ft permitted in the
zoning ordinance. The ZBA voted to deny the variation request and since then Mr. Koperdowski has
resubmitted plans for a smaller detached garage. As a reminder, he did have an existing attached
garage which was remodeled into living space, and the current interior layout would make it difficult
and more expensive to construct an attached garage which would be permitted at the size he previously
requested and the size he is requesting now. He submitted plans for a 23 x 40 ft garage. The rear
garage door was removed from the plans, and the interior floor area is actually 867 sq ft so it is 920 sq
ft including the foundation. As with the previous request, the garage meets all setbacks and height
requirements. Public comments are as follows:
1. Resident at 411 Cherry Ct. states she does not have anything against building the garage.
2. Resident at 425 Cherry Ct. submitted an e-mail, “Due to an upcoming trip I will not be able to
attend the meeting but wanted to weigh in on the situation, and hopefully this gets mentioned
during the forum. I have received several letters regarding the construction of a garage at 275
Park Ln. and have taken some interest. I drove by the property, and briefly met the owner, Pawel
Koperdowski. I follow and respect all current ordinances the Village has in place, but I feel in this
case the garage should be allowed to be built. The ordinance was probably established many
years ago when it made sense while new construction was being developed. I would like to
believe the Village of Roselle is progressive and would allow for not only improving existing
properties but also to develop new ones. This will ultimately drive the home values higher and
match some of the surrounding Villages that are allowed to build much larger structures. I have
no issue with this garage being built in close proximity to my residence, and in fact, I encourage
it.”
3. “Dear Village of Roselle ZBA, thank you for allowing public comments regarding a second
petition to approve a variance at the residence located at 275 Park Ln. Below are comments and
questions we would like to have read aloud to the board during the ZBA meeting. As stated at
the last meeting, Village ordinances should be upheld to protect Village standards and property
values. This has not changed since the last petition for variance. Variances to Village ordinances
should be the exception, and not given out casually or based on personal interests. As Mr. Carlo
Chichirillo said at the July 21, 2021, ZBA meeting, ‘We don’t want to make variances the norm.’
Therefore, please consider what message is being conveyed to the people of Roselle each time
there is an exception made to Village ordinances. Too many exceptions to the rules means there
are no rules or standards. A community that does not adhere to its stated standards is not the
type of community that supports high standards of living. According to the letter provided by the
Village of Roselle, the petitioner is asking for a permit to build a garage in excess of the maximum
allowed by Sect.4.08(D)(1)b., ‘Any and all variations as may be required to construct a detached
garage.’ Also mentioned during the previous variance discussion this request is too big for the
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Village and residents to adequately assess the full impact of the buildout of this permanent
structure in a residential area. As a neighbor to the petitioner, we would like to request all
variances that are to be waived for the building of the garage under review be clearly detailed
and voted on by the ZBA and discussed during this meeting. At the July 21, 2021, ZBA meeting
Mr. Chichirillo also mentioned the board often considers homeownership hardship in the request
for variances, and car collections and storage don’t create a hardship because there are other
options. The zoning board should consider this factor has not changed with the second petition
for a variance on this property. At the close of the July 21, 2021, ZBA meeting Committee chair
Paul Zinni summarized the board position in saying, ‘The size did not pass, we are not opposed
to a detached garage at 768 sq ft or attached at the size you want but it has to be connected.’
Mr. Zinni also indicated a concern regarding lot coverage and stated, ‘Once lot coverage is gone
you never get it back.’ In essence, in our opinion, the board clearly indicated the petitioner should
stay within the zoning guidelines when building the garage. Unfortunately, following Mr. Zinni’s
comments Mr. Todd Eichholz made the following comment, ‘I don’t want to speak for everybody
but I would be willing to bet that if it was slightly bigger than what was allowed we would allow
that as well. It is a dream garage, I totally get it, if you had one side for shelving and just couldn’t
fit 6 cars I would vote for that. It would be about 900 ft. I would vote for that. It would be a little
bit bigger than what was allowed.’ In response to this comment Chair Paul Zinni said, ‘You want
to put us through this again.’ Two important issues are reflected in this exchange: A. As a zoning
board member it was not appropriate for Mr. Eichholz to tell the petitioner to skirt zoning
variances and promise to vote in the petitioner’s favor when returning for a second variance
review. B. Mr. Eichholz’s comments did, in fact, continue to foster negative relationships among
neighbors in the Roselle community rather than moving on and having the petitioner respect the
Village ordinances which we believe was inherent in the previous variance denial. We are indeed
back here again fighting to uphold community standards and risking even further lack of
adherence to standards by the petitioner should this variance be approved. This board should
consistently seek to uphold and apply Village standards, not help individuals skirt the ordinances.
Other zoning ordinances which may be relevant to this petitioner’s request are: A. 7.03 R-1
single family residence district subsection H., the detached accessory buildings, ‘A minimum of
5 ft from the side lot line and 3 ft from the rear lot line. These distances shall be increased to the
dimension given on any easements which may be located inside and/or rear yard contained on
duly recorded documents.’ B. 7.03 R-1 single family residence district subsection D(2), sideyards
‘On an interior lot 2 interior sideyards have a combined width of not less than 20 ft, neither interior
sideyard shall be less than 8 ft. On existing interior lots under 80 ft in width there shall be one
sideyard of 10% of the width of the lot, the other sideyard shall be a minimum width of 9 ft.
Questions for the ZBA: Please clarify all Village ordinances which would need to be waived
should the board grant this variance, and provide the rationale for the needs waived of any other
ordinances in addition to the size limitation ordinance. For example, will 7.03 and 4.08 be
impacted by this accessory building? Please clarify the details regarding ordinance 4.08
B(2),(3),(4) and the impact of proposed accessory building on these ordinances, especially as it
relates to the front, rear, and interior sideyards zoning requirements. Please clarify whether the
proposed structure will impact 4.08 B(6) which states, ‘Accessory building structures or uses
shall not be located on or within any utility or drainage easements created by a duly recorded
document. In short, as the neighbor most directly impacted by the petitioner’s request we
respectfully request the board to deny the variance request and uphold all Village ordinances
which may be impacted by the development of a permanent garage structure at 275 Park Ln.
We also ask the board to ensure they understand the full measure of the plans for the garage
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when making the assessment for approval or denial.” Planner Bricks stated she responded to
this resident to clarify some things in her comment, “The zoning ordinance sections 4.08 and
7.03 (D)2 sideyards only applies to the primary structure on the lot, not an accessory structure.
Detached accessory building 7.03 (H), his garage meets setback requirements so that is why
there is no variance requested and he meets all the requirements for accessory buildings as
described in 4.08, there is no utility or drainage easement on the west side of the property, and
‘any and all other variations as may be required’ is something included in all public hearing
notices for both ZBA and P & Z Commission so if the board discusses something which may be
require an additional variance at the public hearing it would not require an additional public
hearing to be noted.
4. “I, Kay Baliczek residing at 414 Cherry Ct. have nothing against my neighbor, Pawel
Koperdowski, for him to detach his garage on his property. It’s not like he’s building something
there like a nightclub or any kind of bar where people would have to worry about traffic, drugs,
or who else knows what. It’s a garage on his property so I say we give him full permission to
build the garage.”
There was discussion among the commissions concerning the proposed size of the garage and the
difference from the previously requested size and the difference from what is allowed.
Chairman Zinni swore in Pawel Koperdowski and spouse, petitioners at 275 Park Ln. who stated they
reduced the plan size of the garage for fitting only 4 cars, and the plans submitted are according to the
guidelines of the Village of Roselle and don’t plan to build anything on the property which don’t meet
the guidelines and ordinances. We are not here to go against the rules or change the ordinances, this
is how the process works and we are requesting a variance to build a garage. It is going to be “L”
shaped with one port open without a roof over it and a 4-car garage. It was mentioned about hardship
and storage of vehicles and collectibles, but we have kids who will be driving in the next 10 years so
we want an opportunity to have a 4-car garage to meet our needs. We have 3 cars we drive and the
collectibles are in storage so this is for personal use. The one complaint from a neighbor who has 1,200
sq ft garage who doesn’t want the 920 sq ft garage is hypocritical. A commissioner asked about the
garage being detached vs. attached, and the petitioners explained there are bedroom windows on the
side where the garage is planned and an attached garage would eliminate the windows, and the
separation is for ventilation. There will be a sidewalk between the house and the garage. We are not
asking for any extra room, and the size would be a size allowed on the lot and not closer to any neighbor
lot. A commissioner asked about the roof style and the petitioner stated it would be the same as the
house.
Chairman Zinni swore in Mr. Paul Vera of 285 Park Ln. who stated since the last meeting in July he
received a threatening text from the neighbor at 275 Park Ln. on August 15, 2021. On that day his son
was presenting his eagle scout project in the garage to some of the boy scout committee members. He
didn’t know where the members parked their cars, they were not told to park anywhere specific on the
street. After the committee members were there for about 15 minutes the threatening text was received
from the neighbor at 275 Park Ln. There was no response to the text but he wanted to go on public
record he did not appreciate being threatened for himself and possibly his family. After the presentation
which lasted about half an hour some of the committee members mentioned how the property at 275
Park Ln. looked with garbage cans and gasoline cans visible, materials left over from previous projects.
He did not complain about this issue and does not appreciate the threatening text. He wants the board
members to uphold the ordinances of the Village, and there is trust in the board to uphold the
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ordinances of the Village and to enforce them. The ordinances or codes should not be broken unless
there is a hardship or something out of the ordinary. A car collection or storing garbage or trash should
not be a reason to break the codes or ordinances. He also stated the garage so close to his garage
could affect both families in creating a potential unsecure gangway or hallway. A commissioner asked
if he filed a police report and he stated he did not but maybe he should. After the previous meeting in
July he stated he continued to be cordial to the petitioners but not since the text. He stated he did not
park his car on the street but he could since it is a public street.
Petitioner Koperdowski addressed the board concerning the text message and his neighbor’s parking.
A commissioner advised both parties the issue is a police matter.
Chairman Zinni swore in Ms. Theresa Vera, 285 Park Ln. who stated she has heard other people who
have sat on zoning boards push limits in favor of homeowners to do what they like with their property,
but if that were so then there would be no need for ordinances which are in place to protect the common
good. Just because someone asks for an exception to a rule does not mean it has to be granted. In life
we do not get to choose which rules we follow. This panel is here to grant exceptions to Village rules in
cases of hardship or perhaps personal and community safety. An exception should not be granted
because someone doesn’t want to follow the rules; it is not a good enough reason.
Chairman Zinni swore in Mr. Michael Harrington, 231 Park Ln., who stated he has not objection to the
garage building because it will be good for the community and neighborhood. He stated it should help
with the children’s bedrooms and get the materials off of the driveway.
Chairman Zinni swore in Mr. Tony Bonavolonta, 845 Butternut Ct., who stated he has no objection to
the man filing the petition but could not hear/understand why he needs the variance. He asked about
when the sideyard requirements gets overruled and superseded by the 5 ft setback, and requested
explanation from the board. Planner Bricks advised accessory structures have different setback
requirements than primary structures. Anything that is a detached accessory structure has a 5 ft
sideyard setback and a minimum of 3 ft from the rear yard. This applies to all detached accessory
structures, e.g. patios, pools, sheds, detached garages, pergolas, decks, anything that is not attached
to the primary structure. If the garage was attached it would have to meet the primary structure
setbacks. Chairman Zinni asked the petitioner to address the resident’s inquiry as to why he is
requesting a larger garage. Mr. Koperdowski stated he wants to store collectible cars in a larger garage,
he cannot build a 3-car garage where the vehicles are side by side, it needs to be 2 in front and 2 in
back.
Chairman Zinni swore in Ms. Annetta Walski, 420 Cherry Ct., who stated she is in favor of the garage
being built because it makes sense for storage and to get the garbage and other materials off of the
driveway, and it will improve the value of the house. She stated she disagrees with the “gang” situation
between the garages.
Chairman Zinni swore in Ms. Beth Keller-Stein, 210 E. Thorndale Ave., who stated she thinks the Village
is filled with children and does not do a good enough job “policing” when complaints came in about this
property, and a lot could have been avoided. She stated the Village is pitting neighbors against each
other. She stated she thinks the Village is not putting the proper amount on violation fees. She stated
she does not appreciate the hardship of storing collectibles and has seen many cars without license
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plates, multiple trailers dropping off cars and working on cars nearly nonstop. As a Village in granting
approvals we need to be mindful of other neighbors who may want a variance as well.
A commissioner asked if there have been any formal complaints against 275 Park Ln. and Planner
Bricks stated after the last meeting she asked the police chief to ask the sergeants to keep an eye on
the property during their shifts, and confirmed with him at the last Village board meeting there have not
been any issues needing to be cited and they have not found anything illegal going on which would
require their involvement.
Chairman Zinni swore in Ms. Dagmara Kapustka, 255 Park Ln., who stated she is not against the
petitioner building the garage.
Chairman Zinni swore in Mr. Maciej Mozdyniewicz, 265 Park Ln., who stated he thinks the garage
would alleviate issues with cars and materials being left out, and it would be positive to help keep the
cul-de-sac clean.
Chairman Zinni swore in Mr. Piotr Kamysz, 200 E. Thorndale Ave. who stated he has no objections to
the garage, and that it is better to have a place for storage rather than having things left outside.
Chairman Zinni swore in Mr. Marcin Kawula, 216 Park Ln., who stated he has no objection to the garage
being built. He stated it would be better to have the garage for parking his cars rather than leaving them
out and covered with tarp. He stated the bigger problem is the speeding on the street, the need for
speed bumps, and more signage.
Chairman Zinni asked for additional public comments. Hearing none, he asked for a motion to close
the public hearing for ZBA 21-467, made by Member Galante seconded by Member Chichirillo. The
motion passed (4-0).
There was discussion among the commissioners including there is a neighbor (to the petitioner) who
has a garage 25% larger than what is proposed and 36% larger than what is allowed, and the previous
owners did not have the project go through ZBA. A commissioner stated it was allowed at that time and
that is when the garage sizes became limited since there were requests coming in for garages being
bigger than houses and the different allowances for attached or detached garages. There is a
preference to have items and cars being stored inside. There was discussion about a breezeway and
fire safety, and attached sizes vs. detached sizes. There was some discussion about procedure and a
straw vote.
Member Eichholz made a motion to approve the findings of fact for ZBA 21-467, seconded by Member
Galante. The motion failed (2-2).
Member Galante made a motion to approve the variance for ZBA 21-467, seconded by Member
Chichirillo. The motion failed (2-2).
Chairman Zinni stated the request did not pass and asked to speak to the petitioner after the meeting
for some clarification.
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ZBA 21-468: Petition by Robert and Jennifer Black, 890 W. Pine Ave. for variation to a permit for a 6 ft
privacy fence in corner side yard in lieu of 3 foot high, 70% open fence.
Member Chichirillo made a motion to open public hearing for ZBA 21-468, seconded by Member
Eichholz. The motion carried (4-0).
Chairman Zinni stated notification was properly served, and Planner Bricks presented the staff report.
The property is located at the corner of Pine Ave. and Mensching Rd. There is currently a privacy fence
which meets all of the setback required for privacy fences. The petitioners are planning additional
improvements including an inground pool and patio so they want to enclose more of the corner sideyard
into the rear yard by extending a 6 ft privacy fence. They are not proposing to extend this to the property
line so it will not be against the sidewalk and will be setback between 5 – 7.5 ft from the property line.
It does not affect the sight triangle. It goes back toward the required front yard for the neighbor on
Mensching Rd. who received notification. There were no public comments received in advance of this
meeting for this petition.
Chairman Zinni swore in Robert and Jennifer Black, petitioners at 890 W. Pine Ave., who stated they
are concerned about safety with the traffic on Mensching, people walking nearby, and they have large
dogs and children. The planned placement allows visibility for a neighbor and drivers to see the stop
sign. A commissioner asked about the placement of the fence near a tree located at the corner and Mr.
Black stated the fence will be on the house-side of the tree, not the sidewalk side. A commissioner
asked for clarification of the planned setback; is it 5 ft or 7.5 ft. Mr. Black stated plans are not final but
will do 5 ft if approved at 5 ft, but if not then will do 7.5 ft if approved at 7.5 ft. A commissioner asked if
he would be willing to do a setback equal to the height of the fence which is 6 ft and the petitioner said
he would. This is added to the findings of fact for this petition.
Chairman Zinni swore in Ms. Lucy Danner, 890 Mensching Rd., who stated she wanted to know the
distance of the planned extension of the privacy fence and if it was planned to go to the sidewalk she
would be opposed. She stated she would like to know how much of the side yard is planned to be
fenced. Planner Bricks explained the plan is for more of the rear yard than the side yard, pushing it out
about 15 ft from the current location. She stated she has some reservations about backing out of her
driveway and not being able to see down the street, and making a turn on to Pine from Mensching as
long as the fence does not enclose the front part of the sideyard.
There was discussion among the commissioners concerning the fence location, the trees locations,
and the line of sight for driving. Mr. Black presented pictures of his property at the roads and sidewalks
showing line of sight views.
Chairman Zinni asked for additional public comments. Hearing none, he asked for a motion to close
the public hearing for ZBA 21-468, made by Member Chichirillo seconded by Member Galante. The
motion carried (4-0).
Member Chichirillo made a motion to approve the findings of fact for ZBA 21-468, seconded by Member
Galante. The motion carried (4-0).
Member Galante made a motion to approve the variance for ZBA 21-468, seconded by Member
Chichirillo. The motion carried (4-0).
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Planner Bricks advised the petitioner they may now apply for their fence permit which can be approved
based on this variance approval.
Old Business: There was no old business.
New Business: There was discussion about next month’s meeting agenda but nothing has been
received.
Adjournment: Member Chichirillo made a motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Member
Galante. The motion passed (4-0). The meeting concluded at 8:34 p.m.

9

STAFF REPORT
TO:

Chairman Zinni & the Roselle Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM:

Caron Bricks, AICP, Village Planner

DATE:

February 16, 2022

SUBJECT:

ZBA 21-469, Bhatty, 142 Linden Avenue, front yard setback for a fence

SITE:

142 Linden Avenue, Medinah

ZONING:

R-2 Single-Family Residence District

REQUEST: Open the public hearing, to consider Kashif & Christina Bhatty’s petition for
a variation to the minimum front yard setback requirement in order to keep an already
constructed four-foot (4’) picket (50% open) fence in the front yard. The Village Ordinance
requires 3 feet and 70% open for fences within the front and/or corner side yard.
SURROUNDING LAND USES: To the north is an incorporated vacant property zoned R2 Single Family Residence. The properties to the west are also incorporated, single family
residences zoned R-2. To the south and east, the properties are unincorporated single
family residences zoned R-3 Single-Family Residence District in DuPage County.
OVERVIEW: 142 Linden Avenue was annexed into the Village in 2020. The petitioners,
Kashif & Christina Bhatty, purchased the home in Fall 2021. Upon purchase and moving
into the residence, they applied for a fence permit to remove the previous chicken wire
fence installed when the property was unincorporated.
They proposed a 4’ black aluminum picket fence and applied for the permit on October
25, 2021. The materials received by the Village as part of the application are included as
Attachment 3.
Upon my review of the application, I noticed that the highlighted area of the proposed
fence location on the plat of survey matched what was proposed on the contract from the
fence company, showing a 67’ portion of fencing within the front yard. However, there
was a line that appeared to have crossed out that portion of the fence located in the front
yard. As part of my approval memo to be included with the approved permit materials, I
noted that the proposed fence located in front of the house was not permitted by the
Zoning Ordinance and should not be constructed (Attachment 4). The permit was issued
and paid for on October 27, 2021.
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ZBA 21-469
Bhatty, 142 Linden Ave
On November 10, 2021, the Village Code Compliance Inspector performed a final
inspection, as required, on the fence installation. The inspector failed the inspection as
the fence was installed in front of the house and cited my memo as the reason for the
failure. Upon receiving notice of the failure, I spoke with Mr. Bhatty and explained the
reasons for the failed inspection. We discussed the options available. The first would be
to remove the portion of the fence not in compliance with code. The second would be to
request a variation from the Zoning Board of Appeals to permit the fence in its existing
location, which Mr. Bhatty has chosen to do.
Mr. Bhatty has stated that he did not receive the memo from myself approving the fence
with conditions. Typically, all forms, plats, plans, memos, reviews, and fee sheets are
given to the applicant upon issuance of the permit. He submitted, shown as Attachment
5, the paperwork given to him upon payment for the permit which does not include my
memo, for unknown reasons.
Mr. Bhatty has stated and the plat of survey shows that the new fence was installed in the
same location as the previous fencing. It is not known how tall the previous fence was,
although it appears to be a similar height, if not shorter, than the newly installed 4’ fence
(comparisons shown in Attachment 6). If the previous fence was 3’, it would have been
permitted for replacement in kind, i.e. 3’ or shorter.
Mr. Bhatty also references a fence on Juniper located within the front yard in his statement
of hardship (Attachment 7). The property was annexed into the Village at the same time
as the subject property. The fence for the property on Juniper was installed prior to
annexation and would have been under DuPage County fence regulations which differ
from the Village’s requirements.
PUBLIC COMMENT: No public comment has been received. Any comments that are
submitted in advance of the hearing will be distributed at the meeting.
FINDINGS OF FACT: The Zoning Board of Appeals may grant the variance if the Board
approves findings of fact based on the following standards:
Standards for Variations
a.
The Zoning Board of Appeals shall not vary the provisions of this ordinance as
authorized in the Zoning Ordinance, unless it shall have made findings of fact based
upon the evidence presented to it in the following specific cases:
1.

b.

That the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to
be used only under the conditions allowed by the regulations governing the
district in which it is located;
2. That the plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances; or
3. That the variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.
For the purpose of supplementing the above standards, the Zoning Board of
Appeals shall also take into consideration the extent to which the following facts,
favorable to the applicant, have been established by the evidence:
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ZBA 21-469
Bhatty, 142 Linden Ave
1.

2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

That the particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical conditions of
the specific property involved would bring a particular hardship upon the owner
as distinguished from a mere inconvenience if the strict letter of the regulation
were to be carried out;
That the conditions upon which the petition for variation are based would not
be applicable generally to other property within the same zoning classification;
That the purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to make
more money out of the property;
That the alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person
presently having an interest in the property;
That the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the
property is located; and
That the proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air
to adjacent property, or substantially increase the danger of fire, or otherwise
endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values
within the neighborhood.

ACTION NEEDED:
1. Vote on the findings of fact for ZBA 21-469.
2. Vote on the variation for ZBA 21-469.
ATTACHMENTS:
1. Public hearing notice
2. Aerial photo
3. Village Received Application Packet
4. Memo from Village Planner
5. Paperwork Submitted by Petitioner
6. Comparison of previous and new fences
7. Statement of Hardship & Photos
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Attachment 1

13

ZBA 21-469– 142 Linden Avenue
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ZBA 21-469 - 142 Linden Ave - Aerial

Attachment 2
Legend
142 Linden Ave Subject Property
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Disclaimer: The GIS Consortium and MGP Inc. are not liable for any use, misuse, modification or disclosure of any map provided under applicable law. This map is for general information purposes only. Although the
information is believed to be generally accurate, errors may exist and the user should independently confirm for accuracy. The map does not constitute a regulatory determination and is not a base for engineering
design. A Registered Land Surveyor should be consulted to determine precise location boundaries on the ground.
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Attachment 4

MEMORANDUM
To:

Anita Furlin, Permit Technician

From:

Caron Bricks, Village Planner

Date:

October 26, 2021

Re:

142 Linden - Zoning Review

Status:

APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS

I have reviewed the submitted plans for a 4' metal picket fence at 142 Linden Avenue
conformance with the Village of Roselle Zoning Ordinance.
The permit has been approved subject to the condition that the 67' of fencing indicated
on the contract submitted by the property owner is NOT INSTALLED as it does not
conform to code. All other fencing shown on the contract and plat of survey is
approved.
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Attachment 6
Old Fence – Google Street View

New – Inspection Photo
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STAFF REPORT
TO:

Chairman Zinni & the Roselle Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM:

Caron Bricks, AICP, Village Planner

DATE:

February 16, 2022

SUBJECT:

ZBA 22-470, Babicz, 616 White Oak Drive, driveway setback

SITE:

616 White Oak Drive

ZONING:

R-2A Single-Family Residence District

REQUEST: Open the public hearing, to consider Damian Babicz’s petition for a
variation to permit a driveway setback of zero feet (0’) in lieu of the two feet (2’) required
by Section 7.02(F) of the Village of Roselle Zoning Ordinance.
SURROUNDING LAND USES: The subject property is wholly surrounded by single
family residences zoned R-2A Single-Family Residence District.
OVERVIEW: Damian Babicz, the property owner, submitted a permit application for a
new driveway at 616 White Oak. The existing driveway is located near the southern
property line. He has requested a variation to permit construction of the new driveway
directly on the property line. The plans submitted by the petitioner represent existing
conditions as well as the proposed driveway layout being requested.
The southwest corner of the house is the portion of the house closest to the southern
property line. There is approximately 12.5 feet between the corner of the house and the
southern property line. The existing driveway is set back approximately 2.5 feet from that
property line. This allows a driveway of approximately 10 feet at that corner. [For
reference, the minimum width of a parking stall required by the Zoning Ordinance is 9
feet.]
Mr. Babicz has requested a variation from Section 7.02(F) to permit the driveway on the
property line in order to create a wider driveway at a difficult section of the driveway.
Attachment 5 includes photos submitted by Mr. Babicz. Although the existing driveway
maintains the setback, the location of the existing garage in relation to the driveway and
the corner of the house makes it difficult for navigating vehicles around the corner and
behind the house. The photos include Mr. Babicz’s personal vehicle parked at the corner
of the house on the driveway. The variation to permit the driveway on the property line
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ZBA 222-470
Babicz, 616 White Oak
has been requested in order to accommodate vehicles a safer way to maneuver on the
driveway.
PUBLIC COMMENT: No public comment has been received. Two phone calls were
received by neighbors with questions. They have not submitted any official comment at
the time of distribution of this agenda. Any comments that are submitted in advance of
the hearing will be distributed at the meeting.
FINDINGS OF FACT: The Zoning Board of Appeals may grant the variance if the Board
approves findings of fact based on the following standards:
Standards for Variations
a.
The Zoning Board of Appeals shall not vary the provisions of this ordinance as
authorized in the Zoning Ordinance, unless it shall have made findings of fact based
upon the evidence presented to it in the following specific cases:
1.

b.

That the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to
be used only under the conditions allowed by the regulations governing the
district in which it is located;
2. That the plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances; or
3. That the variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.
For the purpose of supplementing the above standards, the Zoning Board of
Appeals shall also take into consideration the extent to which the following facts,
favorable to the applicant, have been established by the evidence:
1. That the particular physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions
of the specific property involved would bring a particular hardship upon the
owner as distinguished from a mere inconvenience if the strict letter of the
regulation were to be carried out;
2. That the conditions upon which the petition for variation are based would not
be applicable generally to other property within the same zoning classification;
3. That the purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to make
more money out of the property;
4. That the alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person
presently having an interest in the property;
5. That the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the
property is located; and
6. That the proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air
to adjacent property, or substantially increase the danger of fire, or otherwise
endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values
within the neighborhood.

ACTION NEEDED:
1. Vote on the findings of fact for ZBA 22-470.
2. Vote on the variation for ZBA 22-470.
ATTACHMENTS:
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Babicz, 616 White Oak
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Public hearing notice
Aerial photo
Statement of Hardship
Plat of Survey & Plans
Photos Submitted by Property Owner
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Attachment 1
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ZBA 22-470 – 616 White Oak Drive
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ZBA 22-470 - 616 White Oak Drive - Aerial

Attachment 2
Legend
616 White Oak Subject Property

0

300

Print Date: 2/10/2022

600
ft

Disclaimer: The GIS Consortium and MGP Inc. are not liable for any use, misuse, modification or disclosure of any map provided under applicable law. This map is for general information purposes only. Although the information is believed to be generally accurate, errors may
exist and the user should independently confirm for accuracy. The map does not constitute a regulatory determination and is not a base for engineering design. A Registered Land Surveyor should be consulted to determine precise location boundaries on the ground.
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Variance: 616 White Oak Dr
01/24/2022

Hardship Statement
2 items listed for variance:
-

Reducing setback for driveway from 2’ to 0’ for half of the driveway

Statement:
Village zoning regulations apply well into standard size lots. Lot at 616 White Oak
Dr is a sub-standard lot. It is much wider in the front and narrower in the rear. Due to
narrowing lot as you approach rear, it creates an issue at the rear of the house.
Distance from property lot to house is 10.92 ft and with 2 ft setback required, driveway
would be only 8.92 ft. Drawings provided with software analysis of car turning radius of a
sedan as well as Exhibit A, B & C show how it is impossible to make the proper turns to fit
on the driveway. Exhibit A shows four of the neighbor’s yards on the same block where
they have 0ft setback for their driveways. I am not looking to do 0 ft on entire length of
the driveway, just where is it needed and makes sense. From street view, there will be a
considerate amount of grass, from 3ft at building line to 7 ft at the front lot line.
Exhibit C & D show a great slope between the lot and neighbors which is a safety
issue. The plan is to lower the driveway to provide proper clearance at the foundation
line as well as slope it properly to a more gradual transition between two lots. As it is
now, when parking the car on the driveway, I need to get off onto the grass, or in winter
into sheet of ice. I slipped and fell numerous times. Wife with baby is requiring my
assistance to drive on the driveway as she is scared especially backing out. Curb
provided would ensure that water is channeled properly and it is not draining to
neighbors’ lot.
If the lot was rectangular like my neighbors’, I would not need to apply for
variance, but due to shape and narrow tight spot by back of the house, variation is
required for a new safe, neighbor-conscious driveway and garage to allow me to use
the lot same way as my neighbors can as noted in Exhibit A.

1
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Attachment 4
Existing Conditions

No. Description
Date
ZONING
01/24/2022

REMOVE CONCRETE
DRIVEWAY
REMOVE
FRAME
GARAGE

136.1'

DATE:

01/24/2022
PROJECT:

N 77°53'
19" W

22-101

REMOVE
ASPHALT
APRON

1

EXISTING SITE PLAN
1/16" = 1'-0"

EXTG SITE
PLAN
SHEET NO.

A101
38

COPYRIGHT BAU DESIGN & DEVELOPMENT 2022

27.50'

616 White Oak Dr
Roselle, IL 60172

22.70'

Proposed New Garage

REMOVE CONCRETE
DRIVEWAY

WHITE OAK DRIVE

EXTG FRONT
PORCH

80.00'

46.08'

2 STORY FRAME
BUILDING #616

24.47'

24.43'

46.06'

EXTG
REAR COVERED
PATIO

S 04°16'30" W

14.14'

CONCRETE SIDEWALK

11.61'

1.04'

1.78'

22.51'

61.29'

S 85°46'41" E

1302 South 5th Avenue
Des Plaines, IL 60018
(224) 388-8914
archdb26@gmail.com

25' BUILDING LINE

135.00'

1.04'

N 04°16'30" E

10' PUBLIC UTILITY & DRAINAGE EASEMENT

Design & Development

Attachment 4
Proposed Plans

No. Description
Date
ZONING
01/24/2022

2 STORY FRAME
BUILDING #616

12.00

4.00

provide large river rock
for water flow

27.50'

1

PROPOSED SITE PLAN
1/16" = 1'-0"

3.87

N 77°53'
19" W

NOTE:
PARTIAL 0' SETBACK AT BACK OF THE LOT
FOR SAFETY, ACCESS AND CLEANINESS
CURB PROVIDED
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sdr 35 pipe 8 inch
7.34

• 6" THICK CONCRETE 3,500 PSI
• 6" BASE OF CA-6 GRAVEL
• 6x6 W 2.9xW 2.9 WIRE MESH

136.1'

12.30

CURB - SEE DETAILS

12.50

SLOPE DRIVEWAY TOWARD
SLOPE DRIVEWAY
BACKYARDTOWARD THE STREET

4.00

EXTG FRAME
GARAGE

provide large river rock
for water flow

• 6" THICK CONCRETE 3,500 PSI
• 6" BASE OF CA-6 GRAVEL
• 6x6 W 2.9xW 2.9 WIRE MESH

GRASS AREA

DATE:

01/24/2022
PROJECT:

22-101

PROPOSED
SITE PLAN
SHEET NO.

A102

COPYRIGHT BAU DESIGN & DEVELOPMENT 2022

EXTG FRONT
PORCH

616 White Oak Dr
Roselle, IL 60172

46.06'

EXTG
REAR COVERED
PATIO

Proposed New Garage

14.14'

1302 South 5th Avenue
Des Plaines, IL 60018
(224) 388-8914
archdb26@gmail.com

WHITE OAK DRIVE

34.90

CONCRETE SIDEWALK

1.04'

11.61'

1.04'

1.78'

25.00

S 04°16'30" W

14.21

S 85°46'41" E

80.00'

25' BUILDING LINE

10' PUBLIC UTILITY & DRAINAGE EASEMENT

135.00'

46.08'

61.29'

N 04°16'30" E

Design & Development

Attachment 5
Variance: 616 White Oak Dr
01/24/2022

Exhibit A
Variance: 616 White Oak Dr
Re: Width of Driveway

Within the village many homes have driveways up to property line across the entire
length of the lot. Four of my neighbors within 200 ft have driveways as mentioned.

612 White Oak Dr
608 White Oak Dr

See next page
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Variance: 616 White Oak Dr

621 White Oak Dr
625 White Oak Dr
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Variance: 616 White Oak Dr
01/24/2022

Exhibit B
Variance: 616 White Oak Dr
Re: Width of Driveway

Purpose of variance is to widen the driveway at the corner of the house as it is very
narrow and dangerous on the site. This exhibit shows that trying to maneuver a car in
there is no room for error or car will be damaged if I do not go over the grass area. See
additional technical drawings provided.
General view of the corner shown below, also the slope to neighbor is a safety hazard.
Which is why I want to lower the driveway.

See next page
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Variance: 616 White Oak Dr

Side by side picture below shows the tightness of the driway as is as well as the
dangerous slope which is a safety hazard for my wife and baby.
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Variance: 616 White Oak Dr
01/24/2022

Exhibit C
Variance: 616 White Oak Dr
Re: Width of Driveway
Picture provided is a recent tire tracks as we can safely drive by the house as shown, it is
about 2 ft missing to make the turn properly. During wet months, Grass is being
damaged and soil marks are being left on the drive when I get back on it, requiring
constant unnecessary costly maintenance.

See next page
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Variance: 616 White Oak Dr

Second issue is as my wife parks the car in middle of back driveway to get the baby out
of the car, I have to park on the drive along the house. As you can see due to the width
issue, exiting the car during witer time is a dangerous condition as ground is sloping to
neighbor and it is very icy. I slipped many times while getting out of the car.

45

Variance: 616 White Oak Dr
01/24/2022

Exhibit D
Variance: 616 White Oak Dr
Re: Width of Driveway

This old picture shows conditions during summer and shows the height difference. New
widened driveway will be lowered and sloped to eliminate the large slope on side of
the driveway and therefore eliminate a safety hazard. Proposed curb will keep the
water from going to the neighbor’s yard.
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